CH \$715.00 12956

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM810125

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ECLIPSE BUSINESS CAPITAL LLC, AS AGENT		05/11/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	A. M. CASTLE & CO.		
Street Address:	1420 Kensington Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 220		
City:	Oak Brook		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60523		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

PROPERTY NUMBERS TOTAL: 20				
Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1295685			
Registration Number:	1297178			
Registration Number:	3466370			
Registration Number:	3466369	CASTLE METALS		
Registration Number:	1009462	CASTLE METALS		
Registration Number:	2314848	CMQ		
Registration Number:	1128438	НА		
Registration Number:	2053333	HA INDUSTRIES		
Registration Number:	5843723	HA INDUSTRIES		
Registration Number:	4332334	INNOVATIVE SUPPLY-CHAIN SOLUTIONS FOR YO		
Registration Number:	3477543	OLIVER		
Registration Number:	3573220	OLIVER		
Registration Number:	3473178	OLIVER STEEL PLATE		
Registration Number:	3576860	OLIVER STEEL PLATE		
Registration Number:	1868639	PROCESSED WITH PRIDE		
Registration Number:	2482989	PROCUT		
Registration Number:	1655225	PURECUT 20		
Registration Number:	1658801	PURECUT 40		
	•	TRADEMARK		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008071 FRAME: 0264

900772583

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1932161	TELCUT
Registration Number:	1654717	TELCUT 40
Registration Number:	5216037	TIERNAY METALS
Registration Number:	1509629	Q
Registration Number:	1544169	SUPERCUT 150
Registration Number:	1494616	METALINK
Registration Number:	2248378	STRESSFREE
Registration Number:	2248387	STRESSFREE
Registration Number:	2130876	CASTLE ADVANCED MATERIALS SPG
Registration Number:	1336048	CASTLE METALS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123099507

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128016488
Email: chius@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Greenberg Traurig, LLP
Address Line 1: One Vanderbilt Ave
Address Line 2: Attn: Sandy Chiu

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	184020.011200
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sandy Chiu
SIGNATURE:	/Sandy Chiu/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Trademarks (7538 0821) - Eclipse - A. M. Castle _Executed#page1.tif source=Release of Trademarks (7538 0821) - Eclipse - A. M. Castle _Executed#page2.tif source=Release of Trademarks (7538 0821) - Eclipse - A. M. Castle _Executed#page3.tif source=Release of Trademarks (7538 0821) - Eclipse - A. M. Castle _Executed#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "*Termination and Release*") is granted as of May 11, 2023 by ECLIPSE BUSINESS CAPITAL LLC, in its capacity as the agent for the Lenders (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "*Agent*"), in favor of A. M. CASTLE & CO., a Maryland corporation (the "*Grantor*").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of December 21, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Grant"), granting the Agent a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and trademark applications ("Trademarks") described therein, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 27, 2022, at Reel 7538, Frame 0821;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Agent's security interests in and liens on the Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (i) the Trademarks, including without limitation those trademarks and trademark applications identified in Schedule A hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Trademarks, (iii) all goodwill associated therewith, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same; and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in all of the foregoing, including any lien and security interest thereof; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

ECLIPSE BUSINESS CAPITAL LLC, as Agent

Title: SVP

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in United States Trademarks]

SCHEDULE A

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

A. <u>U.S. Trademarks</u>

<u>Trademarks</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Registration No.
Castle in Circle	A. M. Castle & Co.	9/18/1984	Registered/Granted	1295685
Design				
Castle in Circle	A. M. Castle & Co.	9/18/1984	Registered/Granted	1297178
Design			_	
Castle in Circle	A. M. Castle & Co.	7/15/2008	Registered/Granted	3466370
Design			_	
CASTLE	A. M. Castle & Co.	5/14/1985	Registered/Granted	1336048
METALS				
CASTLE	A. M. Castle & Co.	7/15/2008	Registered/Granted	3466369
METALS				
CASTLE	A. M. Castle & Co.	4/29/1975	Registered/Granted	1009462
METALS &				
Design				
CMQ	A. M. Castle & Co.	2/1/2000	Registered/Granted	2314848
HA & Design	A. M. Castle & Co.	12/25/1979	Registered/Granted	1128438
HA	A. M. Castle & Co.	4/15/1997	Registered/Granted	2053333
INDUSTRIES				
& Design				
HA	A.M. Castle & Co.	08/27/2019	Registered/Granted	5843723
INDUSTRIES				
INNOVATIVE	A. M. Castle & Co.	5/7/2013	Registered/Granted	4332334
SUPPLY-				
CHAIN				
SOLUTIONS				
FOR YOUR				
SPECIALTY				
METALS				
NEEDS		= / a 0 / a 0 0 0	7. 1/6 1	0.4===.40
OLIVER	A. M. Castle & Co.	7/29/2008	Registered/Granted	3477543
OLIVER	A. M. Castle & Co.	2/10/2009	Registered/Granted	3573220
OLIVER	A. M. Castle & Co.	7/22/2008	Registered/Granted	3473178
STEEL				
PLATE &				
Design	1 1 C 1 0 C	0/17/0000	B 1/6 1	2556262
OLIVER	A. M. Castle & Co.	2/17/2009	Registered/Granted	3576860
STEEL				
PLATE &				

Design				
PROCESSED	A. M. Castle & Co.	12/20/1994	Registered/Granted	1868639
WITH PRIDE				
PROCUT	A. M. Castle & Co.	8/28/2001	Registered/Granted	2482989
PURECUT 20	A. M. Castle & Co.	9/3/1991	Registered/Granted	1655225
PURECUT 40	A. M. Castle & Co.	10/1/1991	Registered/Granted	1658801
TELCUT	A. M. Castle & Co.	10/31/1995	Registered/Granted	1932161
TELCUT 40	A. M. Castle & Co.	8/27/1991	Registered/Granted	1654717
TIERNAY	A. M. Castle & Co.	6/6/2017	Registered/Granted	5216037
METALS				
Q (& Castle	A.M. Castle & Co.	8/26/1987	Registered/Granted	1509629
Design)				
SUPERCUT	A. M. Castle & Co.	6/20/1989	Registered/Granted	1544169
150 (& Design)				
METALINK	A. M. Castle & Co.	6/28/1988	Registered/Granted	1494616
STRESSFREE	A. M. Castle & Co.	5/25/1999	Registered/Granted	2248378
STRESSFREE (Stylized)	A. M. Castle & Co.	5/25/1999	Registered/Granted	2248387
CASTLE	A. M. Castle & Co.	1/20/1998	Registered/Granted	2130876
ADVANCED				
MATERIAL				
SPG				

B. <u>U.S. Trademark Applications</u>

None.

3544516.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 008071 FRAME: 0269

RECORDED: 05/12/2023